

No. 95-266

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1995

—————
CARRIE JAFFEE,
Petitioner,
v.

MARYLU REDMOND and VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES,
Respondents.

—————

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

—————
BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION AND
THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY
AND THE LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

—————

RICHARD G. TARANTO
(Counsel of Record)
FARR & TARANTO
2445 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 775-0184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE A PSY- CHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE UN- DER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 501....	4
A. Rule 501 Directs the Development of a Fed- eral Common Law of Privileges According to Reason and Experience	4
B. A Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege Is Justi- fied by Reason and Experience	9
1. The Proposed Rules	9
2. Legal Consensus	11
3. Professional Understanding	13
4. Evidentiary Benefits	21
II. NO EXCEPTION TO THE PRIVILEGE AP- PLIES IN THIS CASE	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	2
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	1
<i>Alberts v. Devine</i> , 479 N.E.2d 113 (Mass.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1013 (1985)	12
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986)	1
<i>Allen v. Smith</i> , 368 S.E.2d 924 (W.Va. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Allred v. State</i> , 554 P.2d 411 (Alaska 1976)	8
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	1
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	9
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973)	9
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	18
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 400 N.Y.S.2d 668 (Sup. Ct. 1977)	12
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	1
<i>Falcon v. Alaska Pub. Offices Comm'n</i> , 570 P.2d 469 (Alaska 1977)	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	25
<i>Hague v. Williams</i> , 181 A.2d 345 (N.J. 1962)	12
<i>Hammonds v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Ohio 1965)	12
<i>Hancock v. Hobbs</i> , 967 F.2d 462 (11th Cir. 1992) ..	13
<i>Hawaii Psychiatric Soc. v. Ariyoshi</i> , 481 F. Supp. 1028 (D. Haw. 1979)	18
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	9
<i>Horne v. Patton</i> , 287 So.2d 824 (Ala. 1973)	12
<i>In re B</i> , 394 A.2d 419 (Pa. 1978)	8
<i>In re Doe</i> , 711 F.2d 1187 (2d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>In re Doe</i> , 964 F.2d 1325 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 867 F.2d 562 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 906 (1989)	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 710 F. Supp. 999 (D.N.J. 1989)	19
<i>In re Lifschutz</i> , 467 P.2d 557 (Cal. 1970)	18
<i>In re Zuniga</i> , 714 F.2d 632 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 983 (1983)	12
<i>McDonald v. Clinger</i> , 446 N.Y.S.2d 801 (App. Div. 1982)	12
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	2
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	1
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1810 (1992)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Slakan v. Porter</i> , 737 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1035 (1985)	12
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	2
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 454 P.2d 976 (Ariz. 1969)	8
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Burtrum</i> , 17 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 S. Ct. 176 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	6, 9, 23
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	23
<i>United States v. Meagher</i> , 531 F.2d 752 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 853 (1976)	13
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 48 (5th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984)	2, 5
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	5, 8, 24
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) ..	3, 22, 25
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	1
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	13, 18
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	1
<i>Statutes and Rules</i>	
26 U.S.C. § 7602	9
28 U.S.C. § 2074 (b)	7
§ 2076	5, 7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 26	6
Federal Rule of Evidence 501	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legislative Materials</i>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. 1597, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) ..	6
H.R. Rep. 422, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	7
H.R. Rep. 650, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	4, 6
S. Rep. 1277, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Other Materials</i>	
Annotation, <i>Physician's Tort Liability for Unauthorized Disclosure of Confidential Information About Patient</i> , 48 A.L.R. 4th 668	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
APA, <i>Guidelines on Confidentiality</i> , 144 Am. J. Psychiatry 1522 (1987)	14, 24
APA, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics With Annotations Especially Applicable to Psychiatry</i> (1995)	14
APA, <i>Statement on Memories of Sexual Abuse</i> (Dec. 12, 1993)	26
Appelbaum et al., <i>Confidentiality: An Empirical Test of the Utilitarian Perspective</i> , 12 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law 109 (1984)	21
Beigler, "Psychiatric Confidentiality and the American Legal System: An Ethical Conflict," <i>Psychiatric Ethics</i> (1981)	14
T. Blau, <i>Psychological Services for Law Enforcement</i> (1994)	19
Brown, <i>Pseudomemories: The Standard of Science and the Standard of Care in Trauma Treatment</i> , 37 Am. J. Clinical Hypnosis 1 (1995)	26
J. Brown & E. Campbell, <i>Stress and Policing: Sources and Strategies</i> 43 (1994)	19
Chafee, <i>Privileged Communications: Is Justice Served or Obstructed By Closing The Doctor's Mouth on the Witness Stand?</i> 52 Yale L.J. 607 (1943)	8
Cheng, et al., <i>Confidentiality in Health Care</i> , 269 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1404 (1993)	21
Ciccone, <i>Privilege and Confidentiality: Psychiatric and Legal Considerations</i> , 2 <i>Psychiatric Med.</i> 273 (1985)	15
E. Cleary, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1984) ..	7
Diamond, "Forensic Psychiatry," <i>Review of General Psychiatry</i> (3d ed. H. Goldman ed., 1992)....	15
Elkin, et al., <i>National Institute of Mental Health Treatment of Depression Collaborative Research Program</i> , 46 <i>Archives of Gen. Psychiatry</i> 971 (1989)	18
S. Freud, <i>The Standard Edition of the Complete Psychological Works of Sigmund Freud</i> (J. Strachey ed. 1955)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Halleck, <i>Law in the Practice of Psychiatry</i> (1980)	15
Havassy, "Critical Incident Debriefing: Ritual for Closure," <i>Critical Issues in Policing</i> (U.S. Dep't of Justice 1991)	19
Howell & Ogles, <i>Psychologist-Client Privileged Communications Laws for the Fifty States: Duty to Report, Duty to Warn</i> , 7 Am. J. Forensic Psychology 5 (1989)	12, 24
McGuire, Toal, & Blau, <i>The Adult Client's Conception of Confidentiality in the Therapeutic Relationship</i> , 16 <i>Professional Psychology: Research & Practice</i> 375 (1985)	21
McMains, "The Management and Treatment of Postshooting Trauma: Administration and Programs," <i>Critical Issues in Policing</i> (U.S. Dep't of Justice 1991)	19
Miller & Thelen, <i>Knowledge and Beliefs About Confidentiality in Psychotherapy</i> , 17 <i>Professional Psychology: Research & Practice</i> 15 (1986).....	21
Mumford & Schlesinger, <i>Assessing Consumer Benefit: Cost Offset as an Incidental Effect of Psychotherapy</i> , 9 <i>Gen. Hosp. Psychiatry</i> 360 (1987)...	18
Notes of Advisory Committee, Fed. R. Crim. P. 26 (1944)	6
Proposed Federal Rules of Evidence, 56 F.R.D. 183 (1973)	5, 8, 10
Reese & Hodinko, "Police Psychological Services: A History," <i>Critical Issues in Policing</i> (U.S. Dep't of Justice 1991)	19
<i>Report of the AALS Special Committee on Problems of Substance Abuse in the Law Schools</i> , 44 J. Legal Ed. 35 (1994)	21
Sharfstein, Musynski & Arnett, <i>Dispelling Myths About Mental Health Benefits</i> , Bus. & Health (Oct. 1984)	18
Shuman & Weiner, <i>The Privilege Study: An Empirical Examination of the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege</i> , 60 N.C.L. Rev. 893 (1982).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Shuman, Weiner & Pinard, <i>The Privilege Study (Part III): Psychotherapist-Patient Communications in Canada</i> , 9 Int'l J.L. and Psychiatry 393 (1986)	20
Slovenko, <i>Letter</i> , 151 Am. J. Psychiatry 626 (1994)	16
Slovenko, <i>Psychiatry and a Second Look at the Medical Privilege</i> , 6 Wayne L. Rev. 175 (1960) ..	10, 16
J. Smith, <i>Medical Malpractice: Psychiatric Care</i> (1986)	12
M. Smith, G. Glass & T. Miller, <i>The Benefits of Psychotherapy</i> (1980)	18
S. Stone & R. Taylor, <i>Testimonial Privileges</i> (2d ed. 1993)	7, 8, 11
Taube & Elwork, <i>Researching the Effects of Confidentiality Law on Patients' Self-Disclosures</i> , 21 Professional Psychology: Research & Practice 72 (1990)	21
VandeCreek, Miaris & Herzog, <i>Client Anticipations and Preferences for Confidentiality of Records</i> , 34 J. Counseling Psych. 62 (1987)	21
Weiner & Shuman, <i>Privilege—A Comparative Study</i> , 12 J. Psych. & Law 373 (1984)	20
J. Weinstein & M. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Evidence</i> (1993)	5, 6, 10
